FFICE OF THE ELFCTION OFFICER % INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS 25 Louisiana Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20001

Michael H Holland Election Officer

(202) 624-8778 1-800-828-6496 Fax (202) 624-8792

June 12, 1991

VIA UPS OVERNIGHT

Mr. Marvin E. Hylton Route 1, Box 889 Danville, Virrginia 24541

Ronald H.Wirt, Secretary-Treasurer IBT Local Union 22 105 South Belmont Collinsville, Virginia 24078

Re: Election Office Case No. P-790-LU22-MID

Gentlemen:

A protest was filed pursuant to the Rules for the IBT International Union Delegate and Officer Election, revised August 1, 1990 ("Rules"). A protest was filed by Marvin E. Hylton, a certified delegate from Local Union 22. The protest alleges that the Local Union is violating the Rules by its refusal to pay the full costs of his hotel at the Convention site.

In his protest Mr. Hylton states that he has made arrangements to stay at the Swan Hotel, located within the Walt Disney World complex. He states he made such arrangements since the Swan is the headquarters hotel for the Eastern Conference and he, as a delegate from Local Union 22, is a part of such Conference. He states that he wishes to stay at the Swan in order to facilitate his organizing among and lobbying of the other delegates from the Eastern Conference.

Page 3
Mr. Marvin E. Hylton
Ronald H. Wirt, Secretary-Treasurer
IBT Local Union 22

twenty-four (24) hours of their receipt of this letter. The parties are reminded that, absent extraordinary circumstances, no party may rely upon evidence that was not presented to the Office of the Election Officer in any such appeal. Requests for a hearing shall be made in writing, and shall be served on Independent Administrator Frederick B. Lacey at LeBoeuf, Lamb, Leiby & MacRae, One Gateway Center, Newark, New Jersey 07102-5311, Facsimile (201) 622-6693. Copies of the request for hearing must be served on the parties listed above, as well as upon the Election Officer, IBT, 25 Louisiana Avenue, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20001, Facsimile (202) 624-8792 A copy of the protest must accompany the request for a hearing.

Michael H. Holland

MHH/pjm

cc: Frederick B. Lacey, Independent Administrator Grant Crandall, Regional Coordinator